
July 13, 1976 

CKET NO.: 5 

LICENSEE: Wisconsin Public Service Corporation (WPSC) 

FACILITY: Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant 

SUMMARY OF MEETING HELD ON JUNE 15, 1976 CONCERNING TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
RELATED TO FILTER SYSTEMS 

On June 15, 1976, we met with WPSC representatives in Bethesda, Maryland 
to discuss the above subject. A list of the attendees at the meeting is 
attached. We had requested WPSC to propose additional Limiting Conditions 
and Surveillance Requirements for filter systems in the Kewaunee facility 
for which credit was taken in the accident analyes. Our letter of 
December 29, 1975, included model Technical Specifications (copy attached) 
for the Kewaunee Shield Building Ventilation System, the Auxiliary 
Building Ventilation System and the Spent Fuel Pool Sweep System, that 
would be acceptable to us, being of the type required to provide assurance 
that dose installed filter systems will function reliably and at the 
necessary high level of efficiency. WPSC's February 4, 1976 response to 
our December 29, 1975 letter provided the results of WPSC's review of 
those model Technical Specifications. WPSC contended that significant 
differences exist between the Kewaunee Plant as designed and a "model" 
plant assumed in our model Technical Specifications. WPSC had suggested, 
and we agreed, to discuss the particular difficulties of implementing the 
Technical Specifications after the refueling of Kewaunee when experience 
from plant testing will be available. The refueling and associated 
testing were completed in April, 1976. During the meeting we discussed 
these difficulties with the WPSC in light of the unique Kewaunee system 
features and test results. Attached are the point by point details 
covered during this meeting.  

At the conclusion of the meeting the WPSC, representatives stated that 
they had gained an understanding of what we need for our review of 
proposed filter Technical Specifications. They also stated that WPSC 
will submit proposed Technical Specifications and supporting information 
in about six weeks fromttheddateo6ftthenmeetigg.  

J. D. Neighbors, Project Manager 
Operating Reactors Branch #1 
Division of Operating Reactors 
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S0NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

o WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

July 13, 1976 

DOCKET NO.: 50-305 

LICENSEE: Wisconsin Public Service Corporation (WPSC) 

FACILITY: Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant 

SUMMARY OF MEETING HELD ON JUNE 15, 1976 CONCERNING TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
RELATED TO FILTER SYSTEMS 

On June 15, 1976, we met with WPSC representatives in Bethesda, Maryland 
to discuss the above subject. A list of the attendees at the meeting is 
attached. We had requested WPSC to propose additional Limiting Conditions 
and Surveillance Requirements for filter systems in the Kewaunee facility 
for which credit was taken in the accident analyses. Our letter of 
December 29, 1975, included model Technical Specifications (copy attached) 
for the Kewaunee Shield Building Ventilation System, the Auxiliary 
Building Ventilation System and the Spent Fuel Pool Sweep System, that 
would be-acceptable to us, being of the type required to provide assurance 
that these installed filter systems will function reliably and at the 
necessary high level of efficiency. WPSC's February 4, 1976 response to 
our December 29, 1975 letter provided the results of WPSC's review of 
those model Technical Specifications. WPSC contended that significant 
differences exist between the Kewaunee Plant as designed and a "model" 
plant assumed in our model Technical Specifications. WPSC had suggested, 
and we agreed, to discuss the particular difficulties of implementing the 
Technical Specifications after the-refueling of Kewaunee when experience 
from plant testing will be available. The refueling and associated 
testing were completed in April, 1976. During the meeting we discussed 
these difficulties with the WPSC in light of the unique Kewaunee system 
features and test results. Attached are the point by point details.  
covered during this meeting.  

At the conclusion of the meeting the WPSC representatives stated that 
they had gained an understanding of what we need for our review of 
proposed filter Technical Specifications. They also stated that WPSC 
will submit proposed Technical Specifications and supporting information 
in about six weeks from the date of the meeting.  

. . Neighb , Project Manager 
0 perating Reactors Branch #1 
Division of Operating Reactors 

Attachments: 
As stated



NOTES OF MEETING WITH KEWAUNEE

JUNE 15, 1976 

Item 1 - TS 3.6-1, 3.6.b.1 and 3.6.b.2 - The licensee stated that he 
wanted to qualify the statement: "all active components of the other 
circuit shall be demonstrated to be operable." The licensee believes 
only active components, for example,"performing a safety function or a 
protection function" need be demonstrated to be operable and the burden 
of proof that this is true should be on them.  

At this time, we agree with the licensee.  

Item 2-TS 3.6-1, 3.6.b.3.A - The licensee stated that in-place leakage 
testing of the filter assembly by DOP and halogenated hydrocarbons in 
accordance with ANSI-N510-1975 cannot be done since the.specific sections 
in ANSI-N510 refer back to tests which have never been done.  

The licensee agreed to consider doing an air uniformity test once. We 
agreed to seriously consider rewriting Specification 3.6.b.3.A to list 
the specific sections ANSI-510 which would be enforced in the Technical 
Specifications.  

We stated we could consider this change.  

Item 3 - TS 3.6-1, 3.6.b.3.B - The licensee wanted to change the conditions 
of the test of the charcoal sample to: 

Temp %RH 

Shield Building 1300C 70 
Vent System 

Auxiliary Building 
Spec Vent System 660C 70 

to have the test more nearly agree with actual operating conditions.  

We explained to the licensee that these charcoal sample tests were 
acceptance tests of the charcoal, not tests of charcoal under expected 
operating conditions. We agree with the change in temperature for the 
Auxiliary Building Spec Vent System but, if we accepted a change in the 
%RH, we will increase the minimum methyl iodine removal efficiency.
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Item 4 - TS 3.6-1, 3.6.b.C - The licensee stated that he can not do this 
test in accordance with Section 8.3.1 ANSI-510-1975. He stated the method 
used is explained in Section 5.5.6 FSAR - one time complete test to validate 
the system and a one-point check thereafter. The ANSI-510 standard 
requires the complete test to be done everytime. The licensee's consultant 
stated the ANSI-510 standards committee is considering changing this 
requirement.  

We stated we understood the problem and would seriously consider a change 
to the Technical Specifications to allow the licensee to continue his 
previous testing program.  

Item 5 - TS 3.8-2, 3.8.a.9.A - The licensee requests the first sentence 
of this Specification be deleted since this requirement is not needed.  
However, the licensee did state the effect of this deletion is nothing 
since this sentence is required for containment integrity and containment 
integrity is required for fuel handling.  

We stated we would consider this Technical Specification change.  

Item 6 - TS 3.8-2, 3.8.a.9.B(l), 3.8.a.9.B(2) and 3.8.a.9.B(3) - Refer to 
items 2, 3 and 4 

Item 7 - TS 4.4-5, 4.4.d.l.A - The licensee proposed a Technical Specification 
on the pressure drop across each bank instead of on the pressure drop across 
both HEPA banks and the charcoal bank. The licensee stated the equipment 
existed to measure pressure drop across each bank.  

We stated we would consider this change in the Technical Specifications.  

Item 8 - TS 4.4-5, 4.4.d.l.B - The licensee stated there is no reason 
to perform an air flow distribution test as often as required in the 
Technical Specifications. They asked what could cause a change to the 
air flow distribution that would not require all the performance tests 
done over again? 

We agreed with their point of view and stated we would seriously consider 
their change to the Technical Specifications.  

Item 9 - TS 4.4-5, 4.4.d.l.C - The licensee wants to change the word 
"branch" to "train". The word "train" is used in the FSAR.

We agree with the licensee at this time.
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Item 10 - TS 4.4-5, 4.4.d.l.D - The licensee stated that this specification 
requires the removing of wires to perform the test and requires redoing a 
performance test - remeasuring change in relative humidity of air.  

We stated we would seriously consider this change in the Technical 
Specification on the basis of their statements. The licensee agreed 
to propose the inspection test from the ANSI-510 standard and their 
normal heater test requirements.  

Item 11 - TS 4.4-5, 4.4.d.2.A - The licensee stated that requiring the 
tests of Specification 3.6.b.3 whenever painting, fire or chemical 
release has occurred in any zone which communicates with the ventilation 
filter assembly is too severe. The licensee proposed qualifying the 
requirement with a statement as "without the duct dampers closed." 

We stated that we understand their concern and will seriously consider 
a change to the Technical Specifications. We now believe a more severe 
qualification than the simple statement above will be needed.  

Item 12 - TS 4.4-5, 4.4.d.2.D - The licensee stated that he can not 
run the Auxiliary Building Spec Vent System 10 hours/month without 
damaging equipment in the building or shutting down the plant. The 
heat generated by non-ESF equipment in the Auxiliary Building is 
removed by the normal Auxiliary Building Ventilation System and 
equipment will begin to damage within an hour after shutting down the 
normal ventilation unless the plant is shut down. Both the normal and 
the special ventilation can not be run at the same time unless some ESF 
control functions are bypassed.  

The licensee stated he can test run the Shield Building Ventilation 
System 10 hours/month if he only has to sample the Shield Building 
air for radioactivity prior to the test. There is no monitor on the 
discharge. There is no way to completely test the system without 
discharging air to the environs.  

We stated if the licensee documents the problem to the Auxiliary 
Building Spec Vent System we can see no reason now why we would not 
agree with a change to this Technical Specification.  

Item 13 - TS 4.12-1, 4.12.a.1, 4.12.a.2, 4.12.a.3 and 4.12.b.l-- Refer 
to Items 7, 8, 9 and 11 

Items 14 - TS 4.1-3, Table 4.1-3 - The licensee stated the "control room 
ventilation system" and the "Purge and Vent Ventilation System" are not 
ESF ventilation filter systems and, therefore, should not be included in 
Table 4.1-3.  

To our knowledge, these systems are not ESF systems and we are in 
agreement with the licensee.
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Item 15 - The licensee stated that they will propose use of trays of 
charcoal sample canisters in their ESF Ventilation filter assemblies.  

We agreed this was a good idea.



ATTENDANCE LIST 

WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION (WPSC) 

KEWAUNEE NUCLEAR POWER PLANT 

DOCKET NO. 50-305 

JUNE 15, 1976 

WPSC 

M. Stern 
D. Hintz 
J. Jacox, Consultant 

NRC 

A. Burger 
J. Donahew 
S. Bland


